

No. 11-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD M. MULLINS
ANNETTE C. ESCOBAR
ASTIGARRAGA DAVIS MULLINS
& GROSSMAN, LLP
701 Brickell Avenue,
16th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

ROBERT TAYLOR BOWLING
COBB COLE
150 Magnolia Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32114

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

KERRI L. BARSH
GREENBERG TRAURIG
333 Avenue of the
Americas, 44th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. An Indefinitely Moored Floating Structure That Is Functionally An Extension Of Land Is Not A Vessel	16
A. The Text of 1 U.S.C. § 3, Understood In Light Of The General Maritime Law It Codified, Does Not Encompass Indefinitely Moored Structures That Function As Extensions Of Land	17
B. This Court’s Precedent Makes Clear That Indefinitely Moored Floating Structures Are Not Vessels, Regardless Of Whether They Can Be Towed.....	25
II. Conferring Vessel Status Upon Indefinitely Moored Structures Would Thwart Important Principles Of Maritime Law And Federalism....	35
A. Conferring Vessel Status Upon Indefinitely Moored Floating Structures Would Distort Maritime Law	35

B. Treating Indefinitely Moored Floating Structures As Vessels Would Contravene Principles of Federalism.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of the Orleans Levee Dist. v. M/V Belle of Orleans</i> , 535 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	29
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	29
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	40
<i>Charles Barnes Co. v. One Dredge Boat</i> , 169 F. 895 (E.D. Ky. 1909).....	25
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	passim
<i>Crimson Yachts v. Betty Lyn II Motor Yacht</i> , 603 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>De La Rosa v. St. Charles Gaming Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	19
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	31
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	passim
<i>Exec. Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1967)	39
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	44
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	21

<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	45
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	17
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	38
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961)	45
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	20
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Lunsford v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 72 (E.D. La. 1986).....	41
<i>Madruza v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	8
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	40
<i>Miami Country Day Sch. v. Bakst</i> , 641 So. 2d 467 (Fla. App. 1994)	6, 47
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	41
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	18
<i>Mosser v. The City of Pittsburgh</i> , 45 F. 699 (W.D. Pa. 1891).....	25
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944).....	31
<i>Norwich Co. v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 104 (1871)	37
<i>Pavone v. Miss. Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)	11, 12, 34, 35

<i>Perry v. Haines (The Robert W. Parsons)</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)	26, 27, 28
<i>Petition of Kansas City Bridge Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 419 (W.D. Mo. 1937)	24
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920)	36
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	37, 38
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	passim
<i>Ruddiman v. A Scow Platform</i> , 38 F. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1889)	24
<i>Sherbill v. Miller Mfg. Co.</i> , 89 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 1956)	47
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	passim
<i>Tagliere v. Harrah's Ill. Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006)	39, 46
<i>The Hendrick Hudson</i> , 3 Ben. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1869)	23
<i>The Hezekiah Baldwin</i> , 8 Ben. 556 (E.D.N.Y. 1876)	25
<i>The International</i> , 89 F. 484 (3d Cir. 1898)	25
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	44
<i>The Mac</i> , [1882] 7 P. 126 (Eng.)	27
<i>The Pioneer</i> , 30 F. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1886)	25
<i>The Rock Island Bridge</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 213 (1867)	37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 2005 WL 3088351 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 625 F. Supp. 428 (D.N.H. 1985)	29

<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Pelayo-Landero</i> , 285 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Usher v. M/V Ocean Wave</i> , 27 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 36
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959)	30, 33
<i>Woodruff v. One Covered Scow</i> , 30 F. 269 (E.D.N.Y. 1887).....	23, 24

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. X, § 4.....	47
------------------------------	----

Statutes and Regulations

1 U.S.C. § 3.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1081.....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	1, 8
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G)	40
39 U.S.C. § 3208.....	18
46 U.S.C. § 3134 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8, 36
46 U.S.C. § 3305.....	42
46 U.S.C. § 3306.....	42
46 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	42
46 U.S.C. § 30101.....	45
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	39
46 U.S.C. § 30505.....	37
46 U.S.C. §§ 31341-43.....	1, 8, 36

Idaho Code § 55-2702	48
Seattle Municipal Code § 7.20.....	48
Shoreline Management Act of 1971, Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.010-020	47

Other Authorities

Benedict, Erastus Cornelius, <i>The American Admiralty, its Jurisdiction and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1870).....	22
Benedict on Admiralty (2012)	26
Black, Henry Campbell, <i>A Dictionary of Law Containing Definitions of the Terms and Phrases of American and English Jurisprudence, Ancient and Modern</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	18
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	18
Craft Routinely Operated Dockside, 74 Fed. Reg. 21,814-02 (May 11, 2009).....	42, 43
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987).....	46
OSHA Authority Over Vessels and Facilities on or Adjacent to U.S. Navigable Waters and the Outer Continental Shelf (OCS), Occupational Safety & Health Admin., 2010 WL 1379699 (Enflex) (2010)	41, 43
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	17, 21
Powell, Richard R. (Michael Allan Wolf, ed., 2011), <i>Powell on Real Property</i>	47
Robertson, David W., <i>A New Approach to Determining Seaman Status</i> , 64 TEX. L. REV. 79 (1985).....	40

Rutherglen, George, <i>Dead Ships</i> , 30 J. MAR. L. & COM. 677, 682 (1999).....	24, 30, 44
Schoenbaum, Thomas J., Admiralty and Maritime Law (4th ed. 2004)	passim
Webster, Noah, An American Dictionary of the English Language 1406 (Chauncey A. Goodrich & Noah Porter eds., 1873).....	17, 21
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2430 (3d ed. 1993).....	17
